based on the future profitability of these plants. The Company’s Management established that the benefits from
the synergy of this transaction should be associated with all units acquired and, therefore, the goodwill
recognized is allocated and monitored at the lowest level of the corresponding group of assets, which is the
Polyolefins operating segment.

In October 2013, Braskem conducted an impairment test of the goodwill using the value in use method
(discounted cash flow) and did not identify any loss, as shown in the table below:

The following premises were adopted to determine the discounted cash flow: cash flow for 5 years based on the
Business Plan, discount rate and perpetuity rate based on the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of
13.26% p.a. and without real growth rate

(b) Sensitivity analysis

Given the potential impact on cash flows of the “discount rate” and the “growth rate in perpetuity”, Braskem
conducted a sensitivity analysis based on changes in these variables, with cash flows shown in the table below:

 Consolidated
Book value

Allocated Cash flow  (with goodwill CF/Book
goodwill (CF)  and work capital)  value

CGU and operating segments
CGU - UNIB - South 926,854   7,353,584   848,412   8.7
Operating segment - Polyolefins 939,711   12,468,556   7,658,046   1.6
Operating segment - Vinyls 192,353   3,829,542   3,237,688   1.2

 Consolidated
-0,5%  on

+0,5%  on growth rate
 discount rate to perpetuity

CGU and operating segments
CGU - UNIB - South 6,702,392   7,042,942
Operating segment - Polyolefins 11,223,392   11,864,605
Operating segment - Vinyls 3,434,515   3,638,822

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2013
All amounts in thousands of reais

69

18 Borrowings

Consolidated

Monetary restatement 2013 2012
Foreign currency

Bonds and Medium term notes (MTN) Note 18 (a) Note 18 (a) 10,432,526   9,278,759
Advances on exchange contracts US dollar exchange variation 0.60% 117,132   173,939
Export prepayment Note 18 (b) Note 18 (b) 540,744   513,610
BNDES Note 18 (c) Note 18 (c) 453,065   495,260
Export credit notes Note 18 (d) Note 18 (d) 843,060   787,687
Working capital US dollar exchange variation 1.77% above Libor 633,632   -
Other US dollar exchange variation 4.00% above Libor 1,268   917,283
Other Exchange variation (UMBNDES) 6.06% -   768
Transactions costs (81,375)   (60,285)

Local currency
Export credit notes Note 18 (d) Note 18 (d) 2,528,077   2,384,414
BNDES Note 18 (c) Note 18 (c) 2,464,987   2,381,892
BNB/ FINAME/ FINEP/ FUNDES 6.51% 658,372   605,273
BNB/ FINAME/ FINEP/ FUNDES TJLP 0.35% 16,093   25,746
Other TJLP 2.87% -   7,292
Transactions costs (5,090)   -

Total 18,602,491   17,511,638

Current liabilities 1,248,804   1,836,028
Non-current liabilities 17,353,687   15,675,610
Total 18,602,491   17,511,638

Annual financial charges
Average interest
(unless otherwise stated)

Parent company
2013 2012

Foreign currency
Current liabilities 735,512   1,026,644
Non-current liabilities 6,940,002   6,480,063

7,675,514   7,506,707
Local currency -

Current liabilities 547,534   861,167
Non-current liabilities 4,781,412   4,054,224

5,328,946   4,915,391

Current liabilities 1,283,046   1,887,811
Non-current liabilities 11,721,414   10,534,287
Total 13,004,460   12,422,098

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2013
All amounts in thousands of reais

70

(a) Bonds and MTN

(i) Partially liquidated in February 2014 (Nota 39).

(b) Export prepayments (“EPP”)

(i) On September 30, 2013, Braskem Europe maintained an investment of US$150,000 thousand to offset this operation (Note 7).

Issue amount Interest
Issue date (US$ in thousands) Maturity (%  per year) 2013 2012
July 1997 250,000   June 2015 9.38   152,328   134,175
January 2004 250,000   January 2014 11.75   178,897   169,609
September 2006 (i) 275,000   January 2017 8.00   305,006   275,270
June 2008 (i) 500,000   June 2018 7.25   1,000,375   1,026,894
May 2010 (i) 400,000   May 2020 7.00   940,780   820,621
May 2010 350,000   May 2020 7.00   828,360   722,596
October 2010 450,000   no maturity date 7.38   1,072,742   935,776
April 2011 750,000   April 2021 5.75   1,772,070   1,545,798
July 2011 500,000   July 2041 7.13   1,207,927   1,053,701
February 2012 250,000   April 2021 5.75   592,666   516,995
February 2012 250,000   no maturity date 7.38   595,968   519,876
May 2012 500,000   May 2022 5.38   1,181,443   1,030,598
July 2012 250,000   July 2041 7.13   603,964   526,850
Total 4,975,000   10,432,526  9,278,759

Consolidated

Initial amount
of the transaction

Issue date (US$ thousand) Maturity Charges (%  per year) 2013 2012
May 2010 (i) 150,000 May-2015 US dollar exchange variation + semiannual Libor + 2.40 -   307,406
December 2010 100,000 December-2017 US dollar exchange variation + semiannual Libor + 2.47 118,505   206,204
January 2013 200,000 November-2022 US dollar exchange variation + semiannual Libor + 1.10 422,239   -
Total 450,000 540,744   513,610

Consolidated

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2013
All amounts in thousands of reais

71

(c) BNDES borrowings

In December 2011, BNDES approved a new revolving credit line limit for the Company in the total amount of
R$2.5 billion, which may be used for 5 years as from the date it is contracted. The funds are being used in the
Company’s investment plan. As of December 31, 2013, a total of R$1.5 billion has been released, of which
R$724 million was released in 2013.

Consolidated
Projects Issue date Maturity Charges (%  per year) 2013 2012

Foreign currency
Other 2006 October-2016 US dollar exchange variation + 6.47 6,533   7,708